CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT

CODES ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063
(816) 969-1200
Fax (816) 969-1201

PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

April 11, 2012

MIKE HAGEN ELECTRIC CO

8820 NE 108TH ST

KANSAS CITY, MO 64157

DACUR INVESTMENT COMPANY INC
2700 KENDALLWOOD PKWY # 208
GLADSTONE, MO 64119

DARLAND CONSTRUCTION

4115 SOUTH 133RD ST

OMAHA, NE 68137

Permit No: PRCOM20120634

Project Title: ASPEN ATHLETIC CLUB

Project Address: 178 NW OLDHAM PKWY, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64081

Parcel Number: 62140031600000000

Location: SUMMIT SHOPPING CENTER LOT 1

Type of Work: ALTERATION COMMERCIAL

Occupancy Group: ASSEMBLY FOR INDOOR SPORTING INCL ARENAS, RINKS, COURTS, SWIMMING
POOLS

Description: TEMPORARY PRE-SALE AREA

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been satisfactorily
addressed in the plans and specifications. Please contact the appropriate department regarding
clarification of comments.

Codes Administration (816) 969-1200 Fire Department (816) 969-1300
Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weisenborn Approved

1.2006 IBC 1011.1 - Where required. Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily
visible from any direction of egress travel. Access to exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs in cases
where the exit or the path of egress travel is not immediately visible to the occupants. Exit sign placement shall be
such that no point in a corridor is more than 100 feet or the listed viewing distance for the sign, whichever is less,
from the nearest visible exit sign.

Action required - To be verified on inspection.

2.2006 IBC 1006.3 - Illumination emergency power. The power supply for means of egress illumination shall
normally be provided by the premises electrical supply. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical
system shall automatically illuminate the following areas. 1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and
spaces that require two or more means of egress. 2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in building



required to have two or more exits. 3. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge until exit
discharge is accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits. 4. Interior exit discharge elements, as
permitted in Section 1024.1, in buildings required to have two or more exits. 5. Exterior landings, as required by
Section 1008.1.5, for exit discharge doorways in building required to have two or more exits. The emergency power
system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of storage batteries, unit
equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in accordance with
Section 2702.

Action required - To be verified on inspection.
Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Jim Eden Pending

1. IFC 1011.1 Where required.

Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by an approved exit sign readily visible from any direction of egress
travel. Access to exits shall be marked by readily visible exit signs in cases where the exit or the path of egress travel
is not immediately visible to the occupants. Exit sign placement shall be such that no point in a corridor is more than
100 feet (30 480 mm) or the listed viewing distance for the sign, whichever is less, from the nearest visible exit sign.

Exceptions:

1. Exit signs are not required in rooms or areas that require only one exit or exit access.

2. Main exterior exit doors or gates that are obviously and clearly identifiable as exits need not have exit signs
where approved by the fire code official.

3. Exit signs are not required in occupancies in Group U and individual sleeping units or dwelling units in
Group R-1, R-2 or R-3.

4. Exit signs are not required in sleeping areas in occupancies in Group I-3.

5. In occupancies in Groups A-4 and A-5, exit signs are not required on the seating side of vomitories or

openings into seating areas where exit signs are provided in the concourse that are readily apparent from the
vomitories. Egress lighting is provided to identify each vomitory or opening within the seating area in an emergency.

Verified at inspection. Provide over two exits.

2. 1006.3 Ilumination emergency power.

The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be provided by the premises’ electrical supply.
In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical system shall automatically illuminate the following
areas:

1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of egress.

2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge until exit discharge is accomplished for
buildings required to have two or more exits.

4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1024.1, in buildings required to have two or more
exits.

5. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.5, for exit discharge doorways in buildings required to

have two or more exits.

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall consist of
storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency power system shall be in
accordance with Section 2702 of the International Building Code.

Verified at inspection.

3. Panic hardware on existing doors shalll be in working condition. Any locks on push/pull doors shall be thumb
latched.

Verified at inspection.

4. This review is for the temporary sales area only.



Approved to issue per the listed conditions.
Do not issue per the listed conditions.
Approved to construct foundation only per the listed conditions.

Requires Final Development Plan approval prior to issuing this building permit.

The applicant agrees to incorporate the aforementioned requirements into the project to conform to applicable City
Codes and Ordinances.

Signature of Applicant Date

Print Applicant Name CompanyName
The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the Building
Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Codes Administration Department shall not be
construed as a structural review of the project.



